standard also requires new disclosures such as, among others, a sensitivity analysis for each significant
actuarial assumption, information on asset-liability matching strategies, duration of the defined benefit
obligation, and disaggregation of plan assets by nature and risk.

The adoption of PAS 19 (Revised) which required retrospective application, resulted in the restatement
of previously reported retirement obligation/asset of the Group.  The adjustment amounts were
determined by the Group with the assistance of an external actuary.  The Parent Company and certain
subsidiaries had chosen to close to ‘Surplus’ the net effect of all transition adjustments as at January 1,
2011 (the transition date) upon retrospective application of PAS 19 (Revised).  The Group will retain
the remeasurements recognized in other comprehensive income and will not transfer these to other
items in equity.

The effects of retroactive application of PAS 19 (Revised) and PFRS 10 are detailed below:

 December 31, 2012

As previously

reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Consolidated statements of financial
 position
Assets
 Other assets-net P=2,994,425 P=429 (P=816,217) P=2,178,637
Liabilities
 Other liabilities 16,846,393 450,807 (11,949) 17,285,251
Equity
 Remeasurement losses on
  retirement plan  − (781,900) − (781,900)
 Surplus 6,888,348 331,500 46,219 7,266,067
Non-controlling interests 904,693 22 (850,487) 54,228

 January 1, 2012

As previously

reported

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PAS 19R

Effect of
retroactive

application of
PFRS 10 As restated

Consolidated statements of financial
 position
Assets
 Other assets-net P=3,897,388 (P=1,217) (P=514,002) P=3,382,169
Liabilities
 Other liabilities 14,015,965 681,915 (29,641) 14,668,239
Equity
 Remeasurement losses on
  retirement plan  − (1,004,057) − (1,004,057)
 Surplus 2,246,213  320,965 − 2,567,178
Non-controlling interests 531,247 (39) (484,361) 46,847

 24

As an effect of retrospective application of PAS19 (Revised) and PFRS 10, other income and other
expenses decreased by P=464.2 million and P=495.7 million, respectively, while income attributable to
non-controlling interests increased by P=29.0 million for the nine month ended September 30, 2012.

The following are the additional significant accounting policies as a result of the merger with ABC and
the adoption of new accounting standards:

Revenue Recognition
Interchange fee and awards revenue on credit cards
Discounts lodged under ‘Interchange fees’ are taken up as income upon receipt from member